Exhibit 99.2

HAPPY CITY HOLDINGS LIMITED
INDEX TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Table of content

Page(s)
Interim Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of February 28, 2025 (Unaudited) and August 31, 2024	F-2
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income for the Six Months Ended February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024 (Unaudited)	F-3
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity for the Six Months Ended February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024 (Unaudited)	F-4
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Six Months Ended February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024 (Unaudited)	F-5
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)	F-6 – F-27

HAPPY CITY HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Amounts in U.S. dollars, except for number of shares)

	As of
	February 28, 2025	August 31, 2024
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents	$1,365,478	$2,935,971
Accounts receivable, net	28,440	35,395
Prepaid expenses, rental deposit and other receivables	811,893	125,531
Inventories, net	41,242	38,135
Total current assets	2,247,053	3,135,032

Non-current assets
Property and equipment, net	1,618,223	1,858,613
Right-of-use assets, net	1,497,116	1,226,033
Deferred tax asset	211,193	232,762
Deferred offering cost	566,466	—
Long-term rental and utility and other deposits	828,084	520,045
Total non-current assets	4,721,082	3,837,453
TOTAL ASSETS	$6,968,135	$6,972,485

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities
Bank borrowings – current	$1,949,553	$1,998,494
Accounts payable	260,068	266,661
Accrued expenses and other payables	534,605	589,383
Tax payable	54,050	503
Amount due to a director	1,196	357,584
Operating lease liabilities – current	544,361	840,678
Total current liabilities	3,343,833	4,053,303

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings – non-current	1,443,612	1,479,381
Deferred tax liabilities	175,787	228,688
Operating lease liabilities – non-current	1,115,571	609,141
Total non-current liabilities	2,734,970	2,317,210
TOTAL LIABILITIES	$6,078,803	$6,370,513

Shareholders’ equity
Class A Ordinary Shares (No par value per share; unlimited number of shares authorised; 6,000,000 shares issued and outstanding as of February 28, 2025, and August 31, 2024, respectively)	750,000	750,000
Class B Ordinary Shares (No par value per share; unlimited number of shares authorised; 12,000,000 shares issued and outstanding as of February 28, 2025, and August 31, 2024, respectively)*	1	1
Retained profit/(accumulated deficit)	139,898	(145,090)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(567)	(2,939)
Total shareholders’ equity	889,332	601,972
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY	$6,972,860	$6,972,485

*	Retrospectively restated for effect of share recapitalization (Note 1)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

HAPPY CITY HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME AND
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(Amounts in U.S. dollars, except for number of shares)

	Six months ended
	February 28, 2025	February 29, 2024
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Revenues	$4,160,099	$3,437,904
Cost of revenues	(3,113,028)	(3,043,454)
Gross profit	1,047,071	394,450

Operating expenses:
Selling and marketing expenses	(68,021)	(87,651)
Employee compensation and benefits	(152,855)	(143,597)
Other general and administrative expenses – third parties	(417,936)	(310,187)
Other general and administrative expenses – related parties	—	(16,910)
Total operating expenses	(638,812)	(558,345)

Income (loss) from operations	408,259	(163,895)

Other (expense) income:
Other income – third parties	6,059	32,152
Other income – related parties	—	84,063
Interest expenses	(107,058)	(85,450)
Total other (expense) income, net	(100,999)	30,765

Income (loss) before income taxes	307,260	(133,130)
Income tax (expense) benefit	(22,272)	42,885
Net income (loss)	$284,988	$(90,245)
Foreign currency translation adjustment	2,372	(2,648)
Total comprehensive income (loss)	$287,360	$(92,893)

Net income (loss) attributable to ordinary shareholders	284,988	$(90,245)
Earnings (loss) per share
Class A Ordinary Shares – Basic and diluted*	0.02	N/A
Class B Ordinary Shares – Basic and diluted*	0.02	(0.01)

Weighted average number of ordinary shares
Class A Ordinary Shares	6,000,000	N/A
Class B Ordinary Shares	12,000,000	12,000,000
Basic and diluted*	18,000,000	12,000,000

*	Retrospectively restated for effect share recapitalization (Note 1)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

HAPPY CITY HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(Amounts in U.S. dollars, except for number of shares)

	Ordinary shares
	No. of Class B Ordinary Shares	Amount	Accumulated deficit	Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	Total shareholders’ deficit
Balance, August 31, 2023 (Audited)	12,000,000	$1	$(1,464,787)	$1,912	$(1,462,874)
Net income	—	—	(90,245)	—	(90,245)
Foreign currency translation adjustment	—	—	—	(2,648)	(2,648)
Balance, February 29, 2024 (Unaudited)	12,000,000	$1	$(1,555,032)	$(736)	$(1,555,767)

	Ordinary shares
	No. of Class A Ordinary Shares	Amount	No. of Class B Ordinary Shares	Amount	(Accumulated deficit)/ retained profit	Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	Total shareholders’ equity
Balance, August 31, 2024 (Audited)	6,000,000	$750,000	12,000,000	$1	$(145,090)	$(2,939)	$601,972
Net income	—	—	—	—	284,988	—	284,988
Foreign currency translation adjustment	—	—	—	—	—	2,372	2,372
Balance, February 28, 2025 (Unaudited)	6,000,000	$750,000	12,000,000	$1	$139,898	$(567)	$889,332

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

HAPPY CITY HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Amounts in U.S. dollars, except for number of shares)

	Six months ended
	February 28, 2025	February 29, 2024
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Cash flows from operating activities
Net income (loss)	$284,988	$(90,245)
Adjustment to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation on property and equipment	292,208	274,221
Operating lease expenses	439,354	402,177
Change in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable, net	6,955	(19,535)
Prepaid expenses, rental deposit and other receivables	(248,190)	(92,193)
Inventories, net	(3,107)	(1,228)
Accounts payable, accruals and other liabilities	(61,370)	536,631
Tax payable	57	(42,311)
Operating lease liabilities	(498,303)	(376,658)
Net cash provided by operating activities	212,592	592,859

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property and equipment	(47,802)	(581,617)
Prepayment for new restaurants decoration and equipment	(746,211)	—
Net cash used in investing activities	(794,013)	(581,617)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from bank borrowings	135,003	224,196
Repayment of bank borrowings	(228,620)	—
Payment of deferred offering costs	(566,466)	—
Advance from director	575,528	303,066
Repayment to director	(931,916)	(211,580)
Net cash (used in)/provided by financing activities	(1,016,471)	315,682

Net change in cash and cash equivalents	(1,597,892)	326,924
Effect on exchange rate change on cash and cash equivalents	27,399	(31,259)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	2,935,971	184,738
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	$1,365,478	$480,403

Supplemental cash flow information
Cash paid for interest expense	$107,058	$85,450
Cash received from interest income	13,493	21,276

Supplemental non-cash operating disclosure
Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for lease liabilities	$686,680	$—

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

HAPPY CITY HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

1. ORGANIZATION AND PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

Organization

Happy City Holdings Limited (the “Company”) is a limited liability company established under the laws of the British Virgin Islands on July 4, 2024. It is a holding company with no business operation.

The Company owns 100% equity interest of (i) A-One President Limited, a limited liability company established in Hong Kong on January 24, 2020; (ii) Topwell Gold Limited, a limited liability company established in Hong Kong on October 18, 2019; (iii) Million Great International Limited, a limited liability company established in Hong Kong on June 18, 2021 and (iv) Happy City Ventures Pte. Ltd., a private company limited by shares established in Singapore on 29 August, 2024. The Company has acquired 100% share holdings of two new subsidiaries incorporated in Hong Kong (1. East Harmony Limited from an independent third party at a consideration of $0.13 (equivalent to HK$1) on October 25, 2024; and 2. Asia Virtue Limited from Ms. Kwan Shuk Yee, a director of the Company, at a consideration of $0.13 (equivalent to HK$1) on November 11, 2024).

The Company and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group”) operates established hotpot restaurants in Hong Kong.

Reorganization, share split and share redesignation

A reorganization of the legal structure of the Group (the “Reorganization”) was completed on July 24, 2024. Prior to the Reorganization, A-One President Limited, Topwell Gold Limited and Million Great International Limited, the operating subsidiaries of the Company, were wholly owned and controlled by Happy City Group Limited, which was controlled by Jantin Investments Group Limited that was beneficially owned and controlled by Mr. Lam Tak Shing and Ms. Kwan Shuk Yee. As part of the Reorganization, the Company was incorporated under the laws of the British Virgin Islands on July 4, 2024 as a wholly owned subsidiary of Happy City Group Limited. On July 24, 2024, Happy City Group Limited transferred all of its ordinary shares in A-One President Limited, Topwell Gold Limited and Million Great International Limited to the Company. Consequently, the Company became the holding company of A-One President Limited, Topwell Gold Limited and Million Great International Limited on July 24, 2024. On August 29, 2024, Happy City Ventures Pte. Ltd. was incorporated in Singapore as a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. The Company and its subsidiaries resulting from Reorganization has always been under the common control of the same controlling shareholders before and after the Reorganization. The consolidation of the Company and its subsidiaries has been accounted for at historical cost and prepared on the basis as if the aforementioned transactions had become effective as of the beginning of the first period presented in the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements. Results of operations for the periods presented comprise those of the previously separate entities combined from the beginning of the period to the end of the period, eliminating the effects of intra-entity transactions.

On August 14, 2024, the Company effectuated a share split of its issued and outstanding shares at a ratio of 4,000,000 for one (the “1st Share Split”), so that there were 4,000,000 ordinary shares issued and outstanding post-1st Share Split. On the same date of its 1st Share Split, the Company allotted 2,000,000 ordinary shares in aggregate to a group of investors at the consideration of US$0.375 per share.

On September 13, 2024, the Company effectuated a further share split of its issued and outstanding shares at a ratio of 3 for one (the “2nd Share Split”, together with 1st Share Split, the “Share Split”), so that there were 18,000,000 ordinary shares issued and outstanding post-2nd Share Split. From a British Virgin Islands legal perspective, the Share Split does not have any retroactive effect on our shares prior to the effective date.

On March 4, 2025, the Company’s shareholders resolved to reclassify the Company’s authorized share capital from unlimited number of shares without par value into unlimited number of Class A Ordinary Shares, each having one (1) vote per share and Class B Ordinary Shares without par value, each having 20 votes per share (the “Share Redesignation”). Pursuant to the Share Redesignation, the 18,000,000 authorized and issued shares held by the nine shareholders were redesignated into 6,000,000 Class A Ordinary Shares and 12,000,000 Class B Ordinary Shares in aggregate.

HAPPY CITY HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

1. ORGANIZATION AND PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES (cont.)

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements reflect the activities of Happy City Holdings Limited and the following entities:

Subsidiaries	Date of incorporation	Jurisdiction of formation	Percentage of direct/indirect economic ownership	Principal activities
A-One President Limited	January 24, 2020	Hong Kong	100%	Hotpot restaurant
Topwell Gold Limited	October 18, 2019	Hong Kong	100%	Hotpot restaurant
Million Great International Limited	June 18, 2021	Hong Kong	100%	Hotpot restaurant
Happy City Ventures Pte. Limited	August 29, 2024	Singapore	100%	Inactive
East Harmony Limited	June 26, 2024	Hong Kong	100%	Hotpot restaurant
Asia Virtue Limited	April 22, 2024	Hong Kong	100%	Hotpot restaurant

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation and Consolidation

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”) and pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities Exchange Commission (“SEC”).

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries. All intercompany transactions and balances among the Company and its subsidiaries have been eliminated upon consolidation.

Use of estimates and assumptions

The preparation of unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires the management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. These estimates and judgments are based on historical information, information that is currently available to the Group and on various other assumptions that the Group believes to be reasonable under the circumstances. Significant estimates required to be made by management, include, but are not limited to, the useful lives of property and equipment and uncertain tax position. Actual results could differ from those estimates, and as such, differences could be material to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

Functional Currency and Foreign Currency Translation and transaction

Change in functional currency

Effective September 1, 2024, the Company adopted the United States Dollars (“US$” or “$”) as its functional currency. Prior to September 1, 2024, the functional currency of the Company was the Hong Kong Dollars (“HK$”). The remaining foreign operations are considered integrated and have the domestic dollar as their functional currency. The change in functional currency of the Company is due to the increased exposure to the US$, which main purpose of the Company is for the receipt of the IPO funding which dominated in US$. The management is in the opinion that the exposure of change in functional currency is minimal as HK$ is pledged to US$.

The Group’s unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements are reported using the United States Dollars.

HAPPY CITY HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont.)

Foreign currency transaction gains and losses are recognized upon settlement of foreign currency transactions. In addition, for unsettled foreign currency transactions, foreign currency transaction gains and losses are recognized for changes between the transaction exchange rates and month-end exchange rates. Foreign currency transaction gains and losses are included in other income (expense), net, in the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income in the period incurred.

The exchange rates used to translate amounts in Hong Kong Dollars into U.S. Dollars for the purposes of preparing the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements are as follows:-

	February 28, 2025		August 31, 2024		February 29, 2024
Balance sheet items, except for equity accounts	US$1 = HK$	7.7776	US$1 = HK$	7.7975	US$1 = HK$	7.8284
Items in statements of income and cash flows	US$1 = HK$	7.7974	US$1 = HK$	7.8173	US$1 = HK$	7.8293

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The fair value of a financial instrument is defined as the exchange price that would be received from an asset or paid to transfer a liability (as exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

ASC 825-10 requires certain disclosures regarding the fair value of financial instruments. Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. A three-level fair value hierarchy prioritizes the inputs used to measure fair value. The hierarchy requires entities to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. The three levels of inputs used to measure fair value are as follows:

Level 1 —	Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities.

Level 2 —	Quoted prices in active markets for similar assets and liabilities, or other inputs that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full term of the financial instrument.

Level 3 —	Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value of the assets and liabilities. This includes certain pricing models, discounted cash flow methodologies and similar techniques that use significant unobservable inputs.

The Group considers the carrying amount of its financial assets and liabilities, which consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, other receivables, accounts payable, tax payable and, other payables, amount due to a director and bank borrowings approximate the fair value of the respective assets and liabilities as of February 28, 2025 and August 31, 2024 due to their short-term nature. The carrying amount of the Group’s non-current bank borrowings is considered to approximate their fair value as of February 28, 2025, and August 31, 2024 due to the borrowings’ terms and interest rates being consistent with current market conditions, and the absence of significant prepayment penalties or embedded derivatives.

The Group had no transfers between levels during any of the periods presented. The Group did not have any instruments that were measured at fair value on a recurring or non-recurring basis as of February 28, 2025 and August 31, 2024.

Inventories, net

Inventories, net consist of food and beverages and are recorded at the lower of cost or net realizable value. Cost is determined by the first-in, first-out method. Any unusable or spoiled inventory is written off when identified.

HAPPY CITY HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont.)

Property and equipment, net

Property and equipment are stated at cost net of accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Depreciation is provided over the estimated useful lives of the assets using the straight-line method from the time the assets are placed in service. Estimated useful lives are as follows:

Classification	Estimated useful life
Leasehold improvements	Shorter of the lease terms or the estimated useful lives of the assets
Computer	3 years
Furniture, fixture and equipment	5 years

The cost and related accumulated depreciation of assets sold or otherwise retired are eliminated from the accounts and any gain or loss is included in the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income. Expenditures for maintenance and repairs, which do not materially extend the useful lives of the assets, are charged to expensed as incurred, while additions, renewals and betterments, which are expected to extend the useful life of assets, are capitalized.

Business Combinations

The Group accounts for its business combinations using the acquisition method of accounting in accordance with Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 805 “Business Combinations.” The cost of an acquisition is measured as the aggregate of the acquisition date fair values of the assets transferred and liabilities incurred by the Group to the sellers and equity instruments issued. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition are expensed as incurred. Identifiable assets and liabilities acquired or assumed are measured separately at their fair values as of the acquisition date, irrespective of the extent of any non-controlling interests. The excess of (i) the total costs of acquisition, fair value of the non-controlling interests and acquisition date fair value of any previously held equity interest in the acquiree over (ii) the fair value of the identifiable net assets of the acquiree is recorded as goodwill. If the cost of acquisition is less than the fair value of the net assets of the subsidiary acquired, the difference is recognized directly in the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash includes cash on hand and demand deposits in accounts maintained with commercial banks that can be added or withdrawn without limitation. The Group maintains the bank accounts in Hong Kong. Cash balances in bank accounts in Hong Kong are insured under the Deposit Protection Scheme introduced by the Hong Kong Government for a maximum amount of approximately $102,859 (HK$800,000). Cash balances in bank accounts in Hong Kong are not otherwise insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or other programs. As of February 28, 2025, the Group has cash on hand amounted of US$218,395 and bank balance amounted of US$1,147,083 respectively.

Accounts receivable, net

Accounts receivable, net are recognized and carried at original invoiced amount less allowance for doubtful accounts. Accounts receivable, net are mainly represented by credit card receivables, which are collected in short period of time. The Group reviews the collectability of its receivables on an on-going basis, and has not provided for an allowance as it considers all of the counterparties historically and will be able to meet their obligations.

Effective on September 1, 2022, the Group adopted ASU 2016-13, Financial Instruments — Credit Losses (Topic 326), Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments. The new standard replaces the ‘incurred loss methodology’ credit impairment model with a new forward-looking “methodology that reflects expected credit losses and requires consideration of a broader range of reasonable and supportable information to inform credit loss estimates.” In applying the new standard, the Group has adopted the loss rate methodology to estimate historical losses on accounts receivable. The Group has adopted the aging methodology to estimate the credit losses on accounts receivable. The historical data is adjusted to account for forecasted changes in the macroeconomic environment in order to calculate the current expected credit loss. The Group’s adoption did not result in a material change in the carrying values of the Group’s accounts receivable on the adoption date.

HAPPY CITY HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont.)

Prepaid expenses

Prepayments represent advance payments made to the service providers for future services. Prepayments are short-term in nature and are reviewed periodically to determine whether their carrying value has become impaired. The Group considers the assets to be impaired if the realizability of the prepayments becomes doubtful. For the six months ended February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024, there was no impairment indicator as the Group considers all of the prepayments are fully realizable.

Current expected credit losses

Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 2016-13, Financial Instruments — Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments requires entities to use a current lifetime expected credit losses methodology to measure impairments of certain financial assets. Using this methodology will result in earlier recognition of losses than under the current incurred loss approach, which requires waiting to recognize a loss until it is probable of having been incurred. There are other provisions within the standard that affect how impairments of other financial assets may be recorded and presented, and that expand disclosures. The Group adopted the new standard effective September 1, 2022, the first day of the Group’s fiscal year and applied to other financial instruments. The adoption of this guidance did not materially impact on the net earnings and financial position and has no impact on the cash flows.

Asset retirement obligations

Pursuant to ASC 410, Asset Retirement and Environmental Obligations, an asset retirement obligation (“ARO”), is recorded when there is a legal obligation associated with the retirement of a tangible long-lived asset and the fair value of the liability can reasonably be estimated. Upon initial recognition, AROs are recorded as a liability at their estimated present value, with an offsetting increase to the carrying amount of the long-lived asset. Over time, the liabilities are accreted for the change in their present value through charges to cost of revenues and general and administrative costs. If the fair value of the estimated ARO changes, an adjustment is recorded to both the ARO and the asset retirement cost. Revisions in estimated liabilities can result from revisions of estimated inflation rates, escalating retirement costs, and changes in the estimated timing of settling ARO liabilities.

The total ARO consists of liabilities for decommissioning and restoration of rented restaurant store facilities to be performed in the future. The Company engaged an external valuation expert with recognized professional qualifications and recent experience to perform the valuations of the fair value of the AROs. Fair value of the AROs is determined using third-party estimates of the total restoration costs, adjusted for inflation. These values are discounted to present value using the Group’s credit adjusted risk-free rate of the related rental facility and are recorded in other long-term liabilities. Periodic accretion of the discount on the ARO is recorded in cost of revenues for operating restaurants and general and administrative costs for general offices. If ARO is settled for an amount other than the recorded amount, a gain or loss is recognized.

Related parties

The Group adopted ASC Topic 850, Related Party Disclosures, for the identification of related parties and disclosure of related party transactions.

Impairment of long-lived assets

Long-lived assets, representing property and equipment with finite lives, are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances (such as a significant adverse change to market conditions that will impact the future use of the assets) indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable. The Group assesses the recoverability

HAPPY CITY HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont.)

of the assets based on the undiscounted future cash flows the assets are expected to generate and recognizes an impairment loss when estimated undiscounted future cash flows expected to result from the use of the asset plus net proceeds expected from disposition of the asset, if any, are less than the carrying value of the asset. If an impairment is identified, the Group will reduce the carrying amount of the asset to its estimated fair value based on a discounted cash flows approach or, when available and appropriate, to comparable market values. As of February 28, 2025 and August 31, 2024, no impairment of long-lived assets has been recognized.

Lease

Leases that transfer substantially all of the benefits and risks incidental to the ownership of assets are accounted for as finance leases as if there was an acquisition of an asset and incurrence of an obligation at the inception of the lease. All other leases are accounted for as operating leases. The Group has no finance leases.

Under ASC 842, the Group determines if an arrangement is a lease at inception. Operating lease right-of-use assets and operating lease liabilities are initially recognized based on the present value of future lease payments at lease commencement. The operating lease right-of-use asset also includes any lease payments made prior to lease commencement and the initial direct costs incurred by the lessee and is recorded net of any lease incentives received. As the interest rates implicit in most of the leases are not readily determinable, the Group uses the incremental borrowing rates based on the information available at lease commencement to determine the present value of the future lease payments. Operating lease expenses are recognized on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.

All leases are required to be capitalised in the balance sheets as right-of-use assets and lease liabilities, but accounting policy choices exist for an entity to choose not to capitalise leases which are short-term leases. The Group has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for leases for which at the commencement date have a lease term of less than 12 months. The lease payments associated with those leases have been expensed on straight-line basis over the lease term.

Long-term rental and utility deposits

Long-term rental and utility deposits represent security payments made to lessors and utility service providers for the Group’s lease agreements entered. The Group made such security payments upon the commencement of the original lease agreements. The security deposit will be refunded to the Group upon the termination or expiration of the lease agreements as well as the delivery of the vacant leased properties to the lessors by the Group.

Accounts payable

Accounts payable represent trade payables to vendors with normal credit terms of 7-25 days from month-ended invoicing.

Accrued expenses and other payables

Accrued expenses and other payables primarily include accrued salary and employee benefits, accrued expenses for the operation in the ordinary course of business.

Bank borrowings

Borrowings are initially recognized at fair value, net of upfront fees incurred. Borrowings are subsequently measured at amortized cost. Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption amount is recognized in profit or loss over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method.

HAPPY CITY HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont.)

Revenue recognition — food and beverages

The Group recognizes revenue from providing food and beverage to customers in accordance with ASC Topic 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, and subsequently issued additional related Accounting Standards Updates (collectively, “ASC 606”).

The Group primarily generates revenue from the operation of hotpot restaurants which provide food and beverage to customers. The Group recognizes revenue when payment is tendered at the point of sale as the performance obligation has been satisfied. The single performance obligation is satisfied at a point in time when the service or product has been delivered to the customer, no obligation is outstanding regarding that service or product, and the Group is s assured that funds have been or will be collected from the customer, i.e., customers settled the amount by cash, credit card or electronic payment. The transaction price is clearly identifiable on the food menu and revenue is recognized net of discounts and incentives collected from customers. The Group has no obligations for returns, refunds or similar obligations with customers.

The Group also offers food and beverage products through third-party aggregators’ platforms. The Group accepts orders from third-party aggregators’ platforms. The transaction price is determined by third-party aggregators’ platforms and accepted by the Group. The Group is the principal in the arrangement with third-party aggregators’ platforms and recognizes revenue net of discounts, incentives and delivery fees charged by third-party aggregators’ platforms, when the performance obligation has been satisfied. The single performance obligation is satisfied at a point in time when control of the food is transferred to the delivery partner arranged by third-party aggregators’ platforms and no obligation is outstanding regarding that product, objective evidence is received from the aggregator indicating correct delivery of the product, and the Group is reasonably assured that funds have been or will be collected from third-party aggregators’ platforms. Third-party aggregators’ platforms transfer the transaction price to the Group on a bi-weekly or monthly basis. The Group is responsible for the quality of the food and beverage, and any customers’ queries or claims, which are considered antecedent to the transfer of goods. The Group has not accrued for losses or returns as the aggregators would not be expected to provide objective evidence to the Group if the food and beverage products were not properly delivered to the end-user. At the inception of each order, the Group evaluates the amount of potential payments and the likelihood that the payments will be received.

Cost of revenues

Cost of revenues consists of cost directly related to revenue generating activities, which primarily includes food and beverages costs, operating expenses for the hotpot restaurants, personnel-related compensation expenses, including salaries and related retirement benefit for operations personnel, and other cost directly linked to the revenue.

Employee benefit plan

Payments to the Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme (“MPF scheme”) under the Hong Kong Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes Ordinance are recognized as an expense when employees have rendered service entitling them to the contributions. An employer is required to make regular mandatory contributions of at least 5% of the employee’s monthly income or the maximum employer’s contribution of $192 (HK$1,500) of the employee’s monthly income over $3,846 (HK$30,000).

Selling and marketing expenses

Selling and marketing expenses primarily consist of advertising and sponsorship expenses. During the six months ended February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024, the Group recognized advertising expenses of $33,561 and $76,508, respectively, for web adverting and marketing campaigns to promote brand image and awareness.

Bank and credit card charges

Bank and credit card charges primarily include banking service charges and credit-card terminal processing fee levied on handling electronic payment transactions.

HAPPY CITY HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont.)

Other General and administrative expenses

General and administrative expenses primarily consist of personnel-related compensation expenses, including salaries and related retirement benefits for management and administrative personnel, operating expenses for office space, depreciation for property and equipment used in office space, professional services fees and other miscellaneous administrative expenses.

Interest income

Interest income is mainly generated from savings and time deposits which are less than one year, and is recognized on an accrual basis using the effective interest method. Interest income receives from banks on a monthly basis.

Interest expenses

Interest expenses represent bank borrowings for supporting general business operation and lease liabilities interests.

Income taxes

The Group accounts for income taxes pursuant to ASC Topic 740, Income Taxes (“ASC 740”). Income taxes are provided on an asset and liability approach for financial accounting and reporting of income taxes. Any tax paid by subsidiaries during the year is recorded. Current tax is based on the profit or loss from ordinary activities adjusted for items that are non-assessable or disallowable for income tax purpose and is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date. ASC 740 also requires the recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities for both the expected impact of differences between the financial statements and the tax basis of assets and liabilities, and the expected future tax benefit to be derived from tax losses and tax benefit carry-forwards. ASC 740 additionally requires the establishment of a valuation allowance to reflect the likelihood of realization of deferred tax assets. Realization of deferred tax assets, including those related to the U.S. net operating loss carry-forwards, is dependent upon future earnings, if any, of which the timing and amount are uncertain.

The Group adopted ASC 740-10-05, Income Tax, which provides guidance for recognizing and measuring uncertain tax positions, and prescribes a threshold condition that a tax position must meet for any of the benefits of the uncertain tax position to be recognized in the financial statements. It also provides accounting guidance on derecognizing, classification and disclosure of these uncertain tax positions.

The Group’s policy on classification of all interest and penalties related to unrecognized income tax positions, if any, is to present them as a component of income taxes.

Comprehensive income

The Group presents comprehensive income in accordance with ASC Topic 220, Comprehensive Income, (“ASC 220”). ASC 220 states that all items that are required to be recognized under accounting standards as components of comprehensive income be reported in the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements. Comprehensive income consists of two components, net income and other comprehensive income. Other comprehensive income refers to revenue, expenses, gains and losses that are recorded as an element of shareholders’ equity but are excluded from net income. Other comprehensive income consists of a foreign currency translation adjustment resulting from the Group translating its financial statements from functional currency into reporting currency.

Commitments and contingencies

In the normal course of business, the Group is subject to contingencies, including legal proceedings and claims arising out of the business that relate to a wide range of matters, such as government investigations and tax matters. The Group recognizes a liability for such contingency if it determines it is probable that a loss has occurred, and a reasonable estimate of the loss can be made. The Group may consider many factors in making these assessments including historical and the specific facts and circumstances of each matter.

HAPPY CITY HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont.)

Earnings per share

The Group computes earnings per share (“EPS”) in accordance with ASC Topic 260, Earnings per Share (“ASC 260”). ASC 260 requires companies to present basic and diluted EPS. Basic EPS is measured as net income divided by the weighted average ordinary share outstanding for the period. Diluted EPS presents the dilutive effect on a per share basis of the potential ordinary shares (e.g., convertible securities, options and warrants) as if they had been converted at the beginning of the periods presented, or issuance date, if later. Potential ordinary shares that have an anti-dilutive effect (i.e., those that increase income per share or decrease loss per share) are excluded from the calculation of diluted EPS. For the six months ended February 28, 2025 and year ended August 31, 2024, there were no dilutive shares.

Deferred offering cost

The Company capitalizes certain legal and other third-party fees that are directly associated with in-process equity financings as deferred offering costs until such financings are consummated. After consummation of the equity financing, these costs are recorded in shareholders’ deficit as a reduction of additional paid-in capital generated as a result of the offering. Should the in-process equity financing be abandoned, the deferred offering costs will be expensed immediately as a charge to operating expenses in the statements of operations. Offering costs, including legal, accounting, and filing fees related to the IPO, were deferred and were offset against the offering proceeds upon the completion of the IPO. Upon completion of the IPO, the deferred offering costs were reclassified to additional paid in capital. There were no deferred offering costs capitalized as of February 28, 2025.

Recently issued accounting pronouncements

From time to time, new accounting pronouncements are issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) or other standard setting bodies and adopted by the Group as of the specified effective date. Unless otherwise discussed, the Group believes that the impact of recently issued standards that are not yet effective will not have a material impact on its financial position or results of operations upon adoption.

In November 2023, the FASB issued ASU No. 2023-07, Segment Reporting (Topic 280), Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures. The purpose of the update was to improve financial reporting by requiring disclosures of incremental segment information on an annual and interim basis for all public entities to enable investors to develop more decision-useful financial analyses.

In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-09, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures (ASU 2023-09), which requires disclosure of incremental income tax information within the rate reconciliation and expanded disclosures of income taxes paid, among other disclosure requirements. ASU 2023-09 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2024. Early adoption is permitted. The Group’s management does not believe the adoption of ASU 2023-09 will have a material impact on its consolidated financial statements and disclosures.

In November 2024, the FASB issued ASU no. 2024-03, Income Statement — Reporting Comprehensive Income — Expense Disaggregation Disclosure (Subtopic 220-40). The amendments in this update enhance disclosures about a public business entity’s expense and provide more detailed information about the types of expenses included in certain notes in the consolidated financial statements. ASU no. 2024-03 is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2026, and interim reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2027. Early adoption permitted. The amendments may be applied prospectively to reporting periods after the effective date or retrospectively to all periods presented in the consolidated financial statements. The Group’s management is currently evaluating any new disclosures that may be required upon adoption of ASU 2024-03.

Except as mentioned above, the Group does not believe other recently issued but not yet effective accounting standards, if currently adopted, would have a material effect on the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets, statements of income and comprehensive income and statements of cash flows.

HAPPY CITY HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

3. LIQUIDITY AND GOING CONCERN

Although the Group had a net current liabilities of $1,096,780 and $918,271 as of February 28, 2025 and August 31, 2024 respectively, the Group generated a positive cash flow from operating activities in an amount of US$212,592 for the six months ended February 28, 2025. Management plans to continue to focus on improving operational efficiency and cost reductions. Additionally, the Group has received $6.06 million gross proceeds in total from initial public offering and sale of the over-allotment shares.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared assuming the Group will continue as a going concern, which contemplates the realization of assets and the satisfaction of liabilities in the normal course of business. These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recovery of the recorded assets or the classification of the liabilities that might be necessary should the Group be unable to continue as a going concern.

In assessing the Group’s liquidity, the Group monitors and evaluates its cash and cash equivalent and its operating and capital expenditure commitments. The Group’s liquidity needs are to meet its working capital requirements, operating expenses and capital expenditure obligations.

On Jun24, 2025, the Company was listed on the Nasdaq Capital Market following the completion of its share offer, and on July 7, 2025, the underwriter to the Company’s initial offering had exercised the over-allotment option partially to purchase 112,000 Class A Ordinary Shares. The Company received gross amount of US$6.06 million subsequently.

Based on the above consideration, management believes that the Group has sufficient funds to meet its operating and capital expenditure needs and obligations in the next 12 months.

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION

ASC Topic 280, Segment Reporting, establishes standards for reporting information about operating segments on a basis consistent with the Group’s internal organizational structure as well as information about geographical areas, business segments and major customers in financial statements for details on the Group’s business segments. The Group uses the “management approach” in determining reportable operating segments. The management approach considers the internal organization and reporting used by the Group’s chief operating decision maker for making operating decisions and assessing performance as the source for determining the Group’s reportable segments. The Group’s chief operating decision maker (“CODM”) is the Chief Executive Officer. Management, including the CODM, reviews operation results by the revenue of different products or services. Based on the management’s assessment, the Group has determined that it has only one operating segment. All assets of the Group are located in Hong Kong and all revenue is generated in Hong Kong as of February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024.

5. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE, NET

Accounts receivable, net consisted of the following:

	As of
	February 28, 2025	August 31, 2024
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Accounts receivable, net	$28,440	$35,395

During the six months ended February 28, 2025 and the year ended December 31, 2024, the Group had no allowance for current expected credit losses. No provision for current expected credit loss was made for the six months ended February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024.

HAPPY CITY HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

5. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE, NET (cont.)

As of February 28, 2025 and August 31, 2024, the ageing analysis of accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts, based on the invoice date is as follows:

	As of
	February 28, 2025	August 31, 2024
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Within 30 days	$28,440	$35,395
Total	$28,440	$35,395

6. PREPAID EXPENSES, RENTAL DEPOSIT AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Prepaid expenses, rental deposit and other receivables, consisted of the following:

	As of
	February 28, 2025	August 31, 2024
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Prepaid insurance expenses	$26,061	$8,404
Prepayments for promotion expenses	2,952	—
Prepayment for new restaurants decoration and equipment	746,211	—
Prepayments for repair and maintenance fee	6,149	5,240
Prepaid general IT expense	7,431	11,471
Rental deposit	7,076	92,523
Others	16,013	7,893
Total	$811,893	$125,531

7. INVENTORIES, NET

Inventories, net consisted of the following:

	As of
	February 28, 2025	August 31, 2024
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Foods	$35,047	$30,341
Beverage	4,550	4,391
Consumables	1,645	3,403
Total	$41,242	$38,135

No impairment on inventories were recorded for the six months ended February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024.

HAPPY CITY HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

8. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET

Property and equipment, net consisted of the following:

	As of
	February 28, 2025	August 31, 2024
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
At cost:
Leasehold improvements	$1,482,932	$1,479,144
Computer	146,774	133,386
Furniture, fixture and equipment	1,923,960	1,884,377
Sub-total	3,553,666	3,496,907
Less: accumulated depreciation	(1,935,443)	(1,638,294)
Net book value	1,618,223	1,858,613

Depreciation expenses recognized for the six months ended February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024 were $292,208 and $274,221, respectively. The management is in the opinion that the segment has operating profit during the period. Based on the management’s assessment , no impairment loss was recorded for the six month ended February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024.

9. LONG-TERM RENTAL, UTILITY AND OTHER DEPOSITS

Long-term rental, utility and other deposits, consisted of the following:

	As of
	February 28, 2025	August 31, 2024
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Rental deposits	$766,640	$476,778
Utility and other deposits	61,444	43,267
Total	$828,084	$520,045

10. BANK BORROWINGS

Bank borrowings were analyzed as follows:

	As of
	February 28, 2025	August 31, 2024
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Bank borrowings – secured and guaranteed	$3,393,165	$3,477,875
Less: repayable on demand or current portion within one year	(1,949,553)	(1,998,494)
Long-term loan, net of current portion	$1,443,612	$1,479,381

HAPPY CITY HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

10. BANK BORROWINGS (cont.)

Maturities of the bank borrowings were as follows:

As of February 28, 2025
(Unaudited)
Year ending August 31, 2025 (remainder of year)	$1,858,906
Year ending August 31, 2026	272,993
Year ending August 31, 2027	272,993
Year ending August 31, 2028	272,993
Year ending August 31, 2029 and thereafter	834,567
Total bank borrowings repayment	3,512,452
Less: imputed interest	(119,287)
Total	$3,393,165

As of August 31, 2024
(Audited)
Year ending August 31, 2025	$2,046,250
Year ending August 31, 2026	272,710
Year ending August 31, 2027	272,710
Year ending August 31, 2028	272,710
Year ending August 31, 2029 and thereafter	980,453
Total bank borrowings repayment	3,844,833
Less: imputed interest	(366,958)
Total	$3,477,875

Bank borrowings as of February 28, 2025 (unaudited) and August 31, 2024 (audited) were as follows:

Lender	Type	Maturity date	Currency	Weighted average interest rate as of		Balance as of
				February 28, 2025	August 31, 2024	February 28, 2025	August 31, 2024
(1) Bank of China	Installment loan	September 9, 2029	HK$	0.46%	0.60%	$525,785	$577,076
(2) Fubon bank	Installment loan	May 10, 2033	HK$	0.96%	1.17%	1,082,759	1,127,258
(3) China Citic Bank	Revolving loan	due on demand within one year	HK$	1.68%	2.23%	1,784,621	1,773,541
						3,393,165	3,477,875

Note:

(1)	The banking facilities were guaranteed as follows:
(a)	The banking facilities were guaranteed by HKMC Insurance Limited (“HKMC”) under the SME Financing Guarantee Scheme (“SME scheme”); and
(b)	Personal guaranteed amount of US$771,448 (HK$6,000,000) provided by Mr. Lam
(2)	The banking facilities were guarantee as follows:
(a)	The banking facilities were guaranteed by HKMC Insurance Limited (“HKMC”) under the SME Financing Guarantee Scheme (“SME scheme”); and
(b)	A joint and several personal guarantee by Mr. Lam and Miss. Kwan for amount of not less than $1,157,172 (HK$9,000,000)
(3)	The banking facilities were guaranteed and secured as follows:
(a)	Unlimited corporate and joint personal guarantee by Mr. Lam and Miss. Kwan;
(b)	A first legal charge/mortgage and rental assignment over the property from its related parties executed in favour of the Bank.
(c)	Assignment of life insurance benefit from insurance policy in respect of policy owner on the life of Miss. Kwan to the Bank.

HAPPY CITY HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

11. ACCRUED EXPENSES AND OTHER PAYABLES

Accrued expenses and other payables consisted of the following:

	As of
	February 28, 2025	August 31, 2024
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Accrued payroll expenses	$97,122	$120,754
Accrued employee benefits (Note (a))	161,979	133,658
Accrued repairs and maintenance expenses	36,943	21,025
Accrued expense for shop decoration and fixture fee	143,385	190,566
Accrued promotion and membership expense	3,610	38,936
Sub-total	443,039	504,939

Other payables
Accrued interest expenses	3,387	3,378
Other expenses	88,179	81,066
Sub-total	91,566	84,444

Total	$534,605	$589,383

Note	(a):	Included in accrued employee benefits were provision for long service payment amounted to $157,322 and $124,810 as of February 28, 2025 and August 31, 2024, respectively.

12. OPERATING LEASES

The Group entered into leases for use of office, and restaurant store premises in Hong Kong. The short-term lease was entered into in relation to the warehouse. During the six months ended February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024, the rental expense was amounted to $4,979 and $4,958 respectively. The Group’s total cash payment of leases classified as operating lease, was amounted to US$487,336 and US$485,054 for the six months ended February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024, respectively. These payments are included in the Group’s operating cash flows.

The Group’s operating lease assets and lease liabilities recognized in the consolidated balances sheets consisted of the following:

	As of
	February 28, 2025	August 31, 2024
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Operating leases:
Operating lease right-of-use assets, net	$1,497,116	$1,226,033

	As of
	February 28, 2025	August 31, 2024
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Operating lease liabilities:
Current operating lease obligation	$544,361	$840,678
Non-current operating lease obligation	1,115,571	609,141
Total	$1,659,932	$1,449,819

HAPPY CITY HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

12. OPERATING LEASES (cont.)

	As of
	February 28, 2025	August 31, 2024
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Operating leases:
Weighted average remaining lease term (years)	1.90	2.49
Weighted average discount rate	5.50%	5.53%

The maturity analysis of the Company’s operating lease obligations as of February 28, 2025 and August 31, 2024 were as follows:

Operating leases
As of February 28, 2025
Year ending August 31, 2025 (remainder)	$550,497
Year ending August 31, 2026	620,945
Year ending August 31, 2027	488,278
Year ending August 31, 2028	99,027
Future minimum operating lease payment	1,758,747
Less: imputed interest	(98,815)
Operating lease liabilities recognized in the consolidated balance sheet	$1,659,932

Operating leases
As of August 31, 2024
Year ending August 31, 2025	$866,395
Year ending August 31, 2026	403,616
Year ending August 31, 2027	234,178
Future minimum operating lease payment	1,504,189
Less: imputed interest	(54,370)
Operating lease liabilities recognized in the consolidated balance sheet	$1,449,819

Variable lease payments

Leases of restaurants are either with only fixed lease payments or contain variable lease payment that are based on 10% to 12% of sales with minimum monthly lease payments that are fixed over the lease term for the six months ended February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024. The payment terms are common in restaurants in Hong Kong and areas where the Group operates. The amounts of fixed and variable lease payments paid to relevant lessors for the six months ended February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024 are as follows:

	Number of leases	Fixed payments	Variable payments	Total payments
For the six months ended February 28, 2025
Lease without variable lease payments	2	$242,686	—	$242,686
Lease with variable lease payments	2	244,650	—	244,650
Warehouse without variable lease payments	1	4,979	—	4,979
Total	5	$492,315	—	$492,315

HAPPY CITY HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

12. OPERATING LEASES (cont.)

	Number of leases	Fixed payments	Variable payments	Total payments
For the six months ended February 29, 2024
Lease without variable lease payments	2	$347,111	—	$347,111
Lease with variable lease payments	1	137,943	—	137,943
Warehouse without variable lease payments	1	4,958	—	4,958
Total	4	$490,012	—	$490,012

The overall financial effect of using variable payment terms is that higher rental costs are incurred by restaurants with higher sales. Variable rental expenses are expected to continue to represent a similar proportion of restaurants sales in future years.

13. Amount due to a director

	As of
	February 28, 2025	August 31, 2024
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Amount due to a director	$1,196	$357,584

The amount due to a director was unsecured, non-interest bearing and repayable on demand.

14. LONG SERVICE PAYMENT OBLIGATION

Hong Kong employees are entitled to long service payments (“LSP”) in accordance with the Hong Kong Employment Ordinance under certain circumstances. These circumstances include where an employee is dismissed for reasons other than serious misconduct or redundancy, that employee resigns at the age of 65 or above, or the employment contract is of fixed term and expires without renewal. The amount of long service payments is determined with reference to the employee’s final salary (capped at $2,885 (HK$22,500) and the years of service, reduced by the amount of any accrued benefits derived from the Group’s contributions to MPF scheme, with an overall cap of $50,000 (HK$390,000) per employee. Currently, the Group does not have any separate funding arrangement in place to meet its LSP obligation.

In June 2022, the Hong Kong Government gazetted the Amendment Ordinance, which will eventually abolish the statutory right of an employer to reduce its LSP payable to a Hong Kong employee by drawing on its mandatory contributions to the MPF scheme. The Hong Kong Government has subsequently announced that the Amendment Ordinance will come into effect from May 1, 2025 (the “Transition Date”). Separately, the Government is also expected to introduce a subsidy scheme to assist employers after the abolition.

Among other things, once the abolition of the offsetting mechanism takes effect, an employer can no longer use any of the accrued benefits derived from its mandatory MPF contributions (irrespective of the contributions made before, on or after the Transition Date) to reduce the LSP in respect of an employee’s service from the Transition Date. However, where an employee’s employment commenced before the Transition Date, the employer can continue to use the above accrued benefits to reduce the LSP in respect of the employee’s service up to that date; in addition, the LSP in respect of the service before the Transition Date will be calculated based on the employee’s monthly salary immediately before the Transition Date and the years of service up to that date.

HAPPY CITY HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

14. LONG SERVICE PAYMENT OBLIGATION (cont.)

The present value of unfunded obligations and its movements are as follows:

Long services payment obligations
Balance as of September 1, 2024	$124,810
Addition	32,110
Exchange realignment	402
Balance as of February 28, 2025	$157,322

Long services payment obligations
Balance as of September 1, 2023	$94,124
Addition	29,948
Exchange realignment	738
Balance as of August 31, 2024	$124,810

15. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS GOVERNMENT PLAN

The Group made contribution to the MPF Scheme for all qualifying employees in Hong Kong, in accordance with the requirements of relevant regulation. The assets of the MPF Scheme are held separately from those of the Group in funds under the control of the trustee.

16. COST OF REVENUES

Cost of revenues consists of cost directly related to revenue generating activities. The following table shows disaggregated cost of revenues by major categories for six months ended February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024:

	For six months ended
	February 28, 2025	February 29, 2024
Food and beverages	$1,226,775	$1,225,912
Payroll and employee benefits expenses	635,998	671,321
Utilities expenses (restaurants)	101,913	92,437
Repairs and maintenance expenses (restaurants)	33,687	37,627
Building management fee (restaurants)	218,497	182,325
Depreciation of property and equipment	292,208	274,221
Operating lease expenses	439,354	402,177
Cleaning expense	117,023	122,934
Consumables	19,602	30,827
Others	27,971	3,673
Total	$3,113,028	$3,043,454

HAPPY CITY HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

17. OTHER INCOME

The following table shows other income for six months ended February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024:

	For the six months ended
	February 28, 2025	February 29, 2024
Othe income – third parties
Bank interest income	$2,482	$733
Other	3,577	31,419

Othe income – related parties
Manpower support income – related parties (Note)	—	84,063
Total	$6,059	$116,215

Note: The manpower support income were for secondment of staff to related companies as set at Note 20.

18. INCOME TAXES

British Virgin Islands

Under the current laws of the British Virgin Islands, the Company is not subject to tax on income or capital gain. Additionally, upon payments of dividends to the shareholders, no British Virgin Islands withholding tax will be imposed.

Hong Kong

In accordance with the relevant tax laws and regulations of Hong Kong, a company registered in Hong Kong is subject to income taxes within Hong Kong at the applicable tax rate on taxable income. Hong Kong profit tax rates are 8.25% on assessable profits up to approximately $256,410 (HK$2,000,000), and 16.5% on any part of assessable profits approximately $256,410 (HK$2,000,000).

Income tax (benefit) expense consisted of the following components:

	For the six months ended
	February 28, 2025	February 29, 2024
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Hong Kong:
Current tax	$(12,633)	$—
Deferred tax	34,905	(42,885)
Total	$22,272	$(42,885)

The following tables provide the reconciliation of the differences between the statutory and effective tax rates following as of February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024:

	For the six months ended
	February 28, 2025	February 29, 2024
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Income (loss) before income taxes	$307,260	(133,130)
Tax at Hong Kong statutory tax rate of 16.5%	50,698	(21,967)
Tax effect on non-assessable income	(2,885)	(552)
Tax effect on non-deductible expenses	—	1,075
Tax reduction allowed by Hong Kong government	(192)	(383)
Change in valuation allowance	(4,188)	—
Effect of two-tier tax rate	(21,161)	(21,058)
Income tax expense/(benefit)	22,272	(42,885)

HAPPY CITY HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

18. INCOME TAXES (cont.)

The Group’s effective tax rate was as follows as of February 28, 2025 and August 31, 2024:

HKSAR profits tax rate at 16.5% and 16.5% respectively. The Group’s effective tax rate was 7.20% and 1.32% respectively.

Significant components of deferred tax were as follows:

The significant components of the Group’s deferred tax assets are as follows:

	As of
	February 28, 2025	August 31, 2024
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Components of deferred tax assets:
Net operating loss carried forward	$20,657	$46,039
Property, plant and equipment	51,316	6,676
Lease	164,602	226,086
Total deferred tax assets	236,575	278,801
Less: valuation allowance	(25,382)	(46,039)
Net deferred tax assets	211,193	232,762

Deferred tax liabilities
Property, plant and equipment	(26,460)	(26,392)
Lease	(202,813)	(202,296)
Deferred tax liabilities	$(229,273)	$(228,688)
Exchange difference	46	44
Net deferred tax	$(18,034)	$4,118

As of February 28, 2025 and as of August 31, 2024, the Group has net operating loss carried forward of $125,194 and $279,024 respectively. These losses can offset future taxable income and can be carried forward indefinitely. As of February 28, 2025 and as of August 31, 2024, the management of the Company considers evidence, both positive and negative, that could affect its view of the future realization of deferred tax assets. The Company believed that it was more likely than not that the Company will be unable to fully utilize its deferred tax assets. As a result, valuation allowance of $25,382 and $46,039 were recorded against the gross deferred tax asset balance as of February 28, 2025 and August 31, 2024.

HAPPY CITY HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

19. EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share is calculated on the basis of weighted average outstanding ordinary shares.

The following table sets forth the computation of the Company’s basic and diluted earnings per share

	For six months ended February 28, 2025		For six months ended February 29, 2024
	Class A Ordinary Shares	Class B Ordinary Shares	Class A Ordinary Shares	Class B Ordinary Shares
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
			(0.01)	(0.01)
Numerator:
Net income (loss) attributable to ordinary shareholders	$287,360	$287,360	$(124,934)	$(124,934)
Allocation of net income (loss) between Class A and Class B Ordinary Shares	95,787	191,573	(41,645)	(83,289)
Denominator:
Weighted average number of ordinary shares	6,000,000	12,000,000	6,000,000	12,000,000

Earnings (loss) per share – Basic and diluted*	0.02	0.02	(0.01)	(0.01)

	For six months ended February 28, 2025		For six months ended February 29, 2024
	Class A Ordinary Shares	Class B Ordinary Shares	Class B Ordinary Shares
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Numerator:
Net income (loss) attributable to ordinary shareholders	$284,988	$284,988	$(90,245)
Allocation of net income (loss) between Class A and Class B Ordinary Shares	94,996	189,992	(90,245)
Denominator:
Weighted average number of ordinary shares	6,000,000	12,000,000	12,000,000

Earnings (loss) per share – Basic and diluted*	$0.02	0.02	$(0.01)

*	Retrospectively restated for effect of share recapitalization (Note 1)

HAPPY CITY HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

20. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The related party transactions were as follows:

Name	Relationship	Nature	For six months ended
			February 28, 2025	February 29, 2024
			(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Vincent International Limited	Mr. Lam, was also the director of the related company	Manpower support income	—	(10,393)
Marvellous Tech Limited	Mr. Lam, was also the director of the related company	Manpower support income	—	(73,670)
Superior Fastening (HK) Limited	Mr. Lam, was also the director of the related company	Licensing fee expenses	—	16,910

21. RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

Credit risk

The Group’s assets that are potentially subject to a significant concentration of credit risk primarily consist of bank balances and accounts receivable, net. Concentration of credit risk with respect to accounts receivable, net is limited due to the short repayment period.

Bank balances

The Group believes that there is no significant credit risk associated with cash in Hong Kong, which were held by reputable financial institutions in the jurisdiction where the Company’s Hong Kong subsidiary is located.

Other receivables

The Group is exposed to risk from other receivables. These assets are subject to credit evaluations. An allowance, where applicable, is made for estimated unrecoverable amounts that have been determined by reference to past default experience and the current economic environment.

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk through changes in interest rates related mainly to the Group’s bank borrowings and bank balances. The Company currently does not have any interest rate hedging policy in relation to fair value interest rate risk and cash flow interest rate risk. The directors monitor the Group’s exposures on an ongoing basis and will consider hedging the interest rate should the need arise.

Foreign currency risk

The Company is not exposed to significant foreign currency risk.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Group’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group’s reputation.

Typically, the Group ensures that it has sufficient cash on demand to meet expected operational expenses for a period of twelve months, including the servicing of financial obligations; this excludes the potential impact of extreme circumstances that cannot reasonably be predicted, such as natural disasters.

HAPPY CITY HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

21. RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES (cont.)

Market and geographic risk

The Group’s major operations are conducted in Hong Kong. Accordingly, the political, economic, and legal environments in Hong Kong, as well as the general state of Hong Kong’s economy may influence the Company’s business, financial condition, and results of operations.

22. SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Ordinary shares

The Company was incorporated as a British Virgin Islands business company with limited liability on July 4, 2024 under the laws of the British Virgin Islands. In connection with the incorporation, on the same date of its incorporation, Happy City Holdings Limited issued a total of 1 share of its ordinary shares to its sole shareholder, Happy City Group Limited, at the consideration of US$1. On August 14, 2024, the Company effectuated the 1st Share Split, so that there were 4,000,000 ordinary shares issued and outstanding post-1st Share Split. On the same date of its 1st Share Split, the Company allotted 2,000,000 ordinary shares in aggregate to a group of investors at the consideration of US$0.375 per share.

On September 13, 2024, the Company effectuated 2nd Share Split, so that there were 18,000,000 ordinary shares issued and outstanding post-2nd Share Split. From a British Virgin Islands legal perspective, the Share Split does not have any retroactive effect on our shares prior to the effective date.

On March 4, 2025, the Company’s shareholders resolved to reclassify the Company’s authorized share capital from unlimited number of shares without par value into unlimited number of Class A Ordinary Shares, each having one (1) vote per share and Class B Ordinary Shares without par value, each having 20 votes per share. Pursuant to the Share Redesignation, the 18,000,000 authorized and issued shares held by the nine shareholders were redesignated into 6,000,000 Class A Ordinary Shares and 12,000,000 Class B Ordinary Shares in aggregate.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been retroactively adjusted to reflect the Share Split and Share Redesignation, as if these events had occurred at the beginning of the earliest period presented.

23. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On June 24, 2025, the Company was listed on the Nasdaq Capital Market following the completion of its share offering. The Company began trading under the ticker symbol “HCHL” on this date. On July 7, 2025, the underwriters to the Company’s initial public offering had exercised the over-allotment option partially to purchase an additional 112,000 Class A Ordinary Shares. The gross proceeds received from the Company’s initial public offering, including the proceeds from the sale of the over-allotment shares, totalled US$6.06 million.

Except for above, the Group did not have any material subsequent event need to disclose or adjust.